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BEFORETHEHON'BLEHIGHCOURTOFKERALA

W.P(C)No. 7487 of2020

HARISHVASUDEVAN : PETITIONER

Versus

UNIONOFINDIA : RESPONDENT

SYNOPSIS

1.Knowingtheactualtruth,factsandhappeningsinthiscountry,especially

withrespecttothedealingofviolencebythePolice,activitiesofthe

government,isapartoftheFundamentalRightsofeverycitizen.Nocitizen

ofthisCountrycanexercisehisfreedom ofspeechandexpressionfairly

andeffectively,withouthavingfactualknowledge.Press,andVisualmedia,

commonlyknownasthe‘fourthpillarofdemocracy’providenewsand

informationtotheCitizensupholdinghis‘RighttoKnow.’Ifsuchservices

ofmediaarerestrictedunreasonably,unfairlyandarbitrarily,the‘Rightto

know’isrestrictedtocitizens.Nodemocracycanfunctioneffectively,

withoutupholdingitscitizen’srighttoknow.BeingcriticaltowardsRSS

andDelhiPoliceistermedasareasonforprohibitionoftelecastofaNews

Channelfor48hoursinthisCountry.WhereisthisCountryheadingto?

2.Thepetitionerisapublicspirited,law abidingcitizenandapracticing

lawyerintheHighCourtofKerala.Petitionerisactivelyinvolvedsocial,

environmental,culturalmovements in India forthe past15 years.

Petitionerhasbaggedseveralawardsforhissocialactivities.

3.PetitionerishighlyaggrievedbythearbitraryordersExhibitP1andP2

issuedbytheRespondentprohibitingtwoprominentNewsTVchannels

namelyAsianetNewsandMediaOne,forreportingviolencehappenedin

Delhi.BymisusingtheprovisionsofCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)

Act,1995andtherebyissuingExhibitP1andP2,theRespondentisdenying

andcurtailingthe‘RighttoKnow’ofthepetitioner,arbitrarily.Theseorders

wereissuedonlytocreateafearfactoramongstallthevisualmediainthis

countryforcriticizingRSSandtheCentralGovernment.ExhibitP1andP2

werewithdrawnwithin24hoursofissuanceofthesame,anditclearly

showsthattheRespondentthemselvesknewthatthearbitrarinessofthis
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step.

4.SomeprovisionsoftheCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995,

Cable Television Networks Rules,1994 and the PolicyGuidelines for

UplinkingofTelevisionChannelsarearbitrary,unfairandunconstitutional.

ItgivespowertotheCentralGovernmenttousesuchpowerarbitrarily,

irrationally and unconstitutionally.The powergiven to the executive

throughsuchprovisionstoimposerestriction/prohibitionisnotinrational

nexuswiththeobjectssoughtto beachievedbyit.Excessivepower

delegation and arbitrarinessthrough somelaws,Rulesand guidelines

makesitviolativeofArticle14,19and21guaranteedbytheConstitution

ofIndiatothepetitioner.

5.HencethepetitionermosthumblysubmitsthisWritPetition(civil)under

Article226oftheConstitutionofIndia.

Chronologicallistofdatesandevents:

 05.12.2011 – Issuance of Policy Guidelines for Uplinking of

TelevisionChannelsfrom India

 25.02.2020–AsianetNewsChannelandMediaOneChannelcovers

theriotsthatoccurredinNorthEastDelhi

 28.02.2020–ShowcausenoticesissuedtoAsianetNewsChannel

andMediaOneChannel

 03.03.2020–ReplypreferredbyAsianetNewsChannelandMedia

OneChannelbeforetherespondent

 06.03.2020–ExhibitsP1andP2ordersissuedbytherespondent

PointstobeUrged:

 Whethercriticism againstanyindividualorgroupscanbeprohibited

bylaw?

 WhetherthepowersconferredtotherespondentunderthePolicy

GuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsisviolativeofthe

fundamentalrightsoftheCitizenofIndia?
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Acts/Rulestobereferred:

 ConstitutionofIndia

 CableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995

 CableTelevisionNetworksRules,1994

 PolicyGuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannels

Datedthisthe7thdayofMarch,2020

COUNSELFORTHEPETITIONER
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BEFORETHEHON'BLEHIGHCOURTOFKERALA

W.P(C)No. 7487 of2020

PETITIONER:

HarishVasudevan,aged34years,S/oV.N.VasudevanNamboothiri,

residingat‘Haritham’,Nileshwar,Kasargod,Kerala–671314

Versus

RESPONDENT:

UnionofIndia,
RepresentedbytheSecretary,
MinistryofInformationandBroadcasting,
‘A’Wing,ShastriBhavan,
NewDelhi–110001

WRITPETITION(CIVIL)FILEDUNDERARTICLE226OF

THECONSTITUTIONOFINDIA

AddressforserviceofallprocesstothepetitioneristhatofhiscounselP.AMOHAMMED

SHAH & RAJAN VISHNURAJ,Advocates AMICUS ADVOCATES,IIFloor,Chundanal

Monarch,K.KPadmanabhanRoad,Kochi–18andaddressforserviceofallprocess/noticeto

theRespondentsareasshownabove.

STATEMENTOFFACTS

1.ThepetitionerhereinisalawabidingcitizenofIndiaandapracticinglawyer

beforetheHon'bleHighCourtofKerala.Petitionerisactivelyinvolvedinthe

socialandenvironmentalactivitiesupholdingtheConstitutionalPrinciples,for

thepast17years.ThePetitionerhasbaggedseveralawardsfrom several

organizationsforhisselflesssocial,environmentalandculturalinterventions.

Secondrunnerupin‘TheBestCitizenJournalist’awardfrom AmritaTV,

‘Keerthimudra’Award in the Environmentalcategoryfrom AsianetNews,

‘GlobalGreen Grants’scholarship are some ofthem. The petitioneris

approachingthisHon'bleCourtnotonlywiththecleanhandsbutalsowiththe

cleanheart,cleanmindandcleanobjectives1.

1InthematterofK.R.Srinivasv.R.M.PremchandandOthersreportedin1994(6)SCC620

(Coram:M.M.Punchhi;K.JayachandraReddy,JJ.)theHon’bleSupremeCourtofIndiawas

pleasedtoholdthat“awritpetitionerwhocomestothecourtforreliefinpublicinterestmust

comenotonlywithcleanhands,likeanyotherwritpetitioner,butmustfurthercomewitha
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2.ThepetitionerapproachesthisHon'bleCourtbeinghighlyaggrievedbysome

oftheprovisionsinCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995and

Policy Guidelines forUplinking ofTelevision Channels from India,and

issuanceofordersbytherespondentwhereintwonewsmediachannelsviz.

AsianetNewsTVandMediaOneTVhavebeenprohibitedtransmissionfor48

hoursonanyplatform throughoutIndiawitheffectfrom 19:30:00hourson

06.03.2020till19:30:00hourson08.03.2020.Itisrelevanttonotethatthe

saidorderwasissuedonFridayafterthenormalworkinghoursofthecourts.

3.Itisrespectfullysubmittedthatinresponsetothepassageofthe Citizenship

(Amendment)Act,2019,whichallowsfast-trackednaturalizationforillegal

immigrantsfrom Pakistan,Bangladesh and Afghanistan belonging to six

religions vis-à-vis Hindu, Sikh, Buddhist, Jain, Parsi and Christian,

protests began allacross India from December2019 onwards.Peaceful

protestsweregoingallacrossthecountryforabout2monthscriticizingthe

CentralGovernmentin making the religion a criteria fordeciding the

CitizenshipofthisCountry,violatingthefundamentalprinciplesofsecularism

enshrinedintheConstitutionofIndia.IntheStateofDelhi,aseriesofviolent

incidentsthatbeganinthe Jaffrabad areaof NorthEastDelhi onthenightof

23.02.2020andhasledtothedeathsofmorethan50people,asreportedby

severalmediaincludingtheBritishBroadcastingCorporation(BBC)andThe

Hindu.ItisallegedandreportedbytheInternationalMediathattheDelhi

PoliceunderthecontroloftheCentralGovernmentwasactinginfavorofthe

mobwhounleashedviolenceevenbystonepelting.Allegationsaretothe

effectthatthemiscreantswerebroughtfrom theStateofMadhyaPradesh.

4.On25.02.2020,twomediachannelsasmentionedearlierviz.AsianetNews

ChannelandMediaOneTVChannelhadcoveredtheseriotsintheNorthEast

partofDelhiand had broadcasted them.AsianetNews Channelhad

broadcasted the feed on 25.02.2020 from 18:58:34 to 19:09:19 and at

00:10:45hours.Aspertheversionoftherespondent,AsianetNewschannel

reportedthat:

“riotscontinuedinDelhianddeathtollhadreached10.Armedrioters

wereattackingpeopleafteraskingtheirreligion.Hundredsofshops,

housesandvehiclesweresetonfireand160peoplewereinjuredinthe

riots.ItwasalsoreportedthatrioterstookoverthestreetsastheDelhi

Policeremainedasamutespectator.Curfew wasimposedinNorth

cleanheart,cleanmindandacleanobjective.”
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EastDelhifora month.Itwas furtherreported by the Channel

CorrespondentPRSonithattheviolencecontinuedatJaffrabadlikethe

previousdayandriotersruledthestreetsatJaffrabad,AshokNagar

andMaujpur.DelhiPoliceweremutespectatorswhenrioterssetablaze

mosquesatJaffrabadandMaujpur.Firetendersreachedaftertwo

hourstoputthefireofthemosque.Riotersblockedthecommutersand

attackedthem afterquestioningtheirreligion.HousesofMuslimswere

attackedatHindumajorityareasandMuslimsretaliated.Rioterswere

firingateachotherinthestreets.Violenceeruptedthepreviousdayhas

turnedintocommunalviolenceafterasectionofHinduschanted‘Jai

SriRam’andMuslimschanted‘Azadi’slogans.Hundredsofshops,

housesandvehicleswereburntdown.Apetrolpumpwassetonfire

andastheviolencecontinuedforthethirdday,noactionwastakento

containtheviolence.TheCentralGovernmentdidnotacttocontrolthe

riots.Centralforcesreachedtheriothitareasafterlonghoursofthe

meetingofUnionMinisterAmitShah.Delhiwitnessessuchalargeriot

after1984anti-Sikhriots.Theviolencecontinuedandthefireonmany

vehicleshasnotbeendoused.”

WhileMediaOneTVChannelhadbroadcastedthefeedon25.02.2020from

06:10:02 to 06:47:07 and at00:30:22 hours.As perthe version ofthe

respondent,MediaOneTVChannelwhilereportingonDelhiviolenceinits

Bulletincarriedaphone-inofitsDelhiCorrespondentHassanulBannasaying

that:

“Vandalsfiredatananti-CAAprotestsitefrom arooftopfrom 2pm to9

pm andaround5anti-CAAprotesterswereinjured.Policerefusedto

visitthespotandnobthevandals.Accordingtoanti-CAAprotesters,

policewerepresenttherethepreviousdayduringtheBharatBandh

called byBhim ArmyChiefChandrashekarAzad.Vandalsalso set

ablazetentssetupbyanti-CAAprotestersinChandBagh.Vandalshave

succeededinpushingbackanti-CAAprotestersfrom threeprotestsites

byunleashingviolence.Thepolicewereseensupportingpeoplewho

wereinfavourofCAA.ThechannelallegedthatDelhiPoliceremained

inactiveduringviolence,vandalizedtheshopsandfruitcartsandset

them ablaze.Thechannelalsoreportedthatviolencetookplacemostly

inMuslim dominatedareaofChandBagh,Delhi.Whiletelecastingthe

news,thechannelcarriedthenewsofstonepelting,arsonandinjured

peoplebeingtakentohospital.”
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5.That,based on this,therespondenthad issued show causenoticeson

28.02.2020,toboththemediahousesforviolationofRules6(1)(c)and6(1)

(e)oftheCableTelevisionNetworkRules,1994andastowhyactionasper

the provisions ofthe Uplinking/Downlinking Guidelines,the terms and

conditionsofthepermissiongrantedandtheprovisionsofSection20ofthe

CableActshouldnotbeinitiatedasdisclosedfrom thefinalorder.Boththe

mediahouseshad furnished replyto thesaid noticeson03.03.2020 by

statingthatwhatevertheyhadbroadcastedwasfactuallycorrectanddidnot

placeattackonanyparticularreligionorcommunityordidnotpromoteanti

nationalactivityasallegedbytherespondentherein.

6.Thereafter,therespondenthasissuedanorderon06.03.2020toAsianet

NewsChannelbystating that“whilereporting such criticalincident,the

channelshouldhavetakenutmostcareandshouldhavereporteditina

balanced way.Such reporting could enhance the communaldisharmony

acrossthecountrywhenthesituationishighlyvolatile.TheMinistryhastime

andagainissuedAdvisoriestoallNewsChannelstocomplybytheprovisions

oftheRules.Duecareandresponsibilityisexpectedwhilereportingnews

basedonsuchincidents.However,itisabundantlyclearthatthechannelhas

notadheredtotheProgrammecodesandhasshownirresponsibilitybynot

fullycomplyingtothem.TheMinistryhascometotheconclusionthatAsianet

NewsTVchannelhadviolatedRule6(1)(c)&(e)oftheProgrammeCode

prescribedundertheCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995and

therulesframedthereunderbytelecastingsaidnewsregardingtheNorthEast

Delhiviolence.”Accordingly,the respondenthad ordered prohibition of

transmissionorre-transmissionofAsianetNewsTVChannelfor48hourson

anyplatform throughoutIndiawitheffectfrom 19:30:00hourson06.03.2020

till19:30:00hourson08.03.2020.Atruephotocopyofthecopyoftheorder

dated06.03.2020issuedbytherespondenttoAsianetNewsTVChannelis

producedherewithandmarkedasExhibitP1.

7.Therespondentalsoissuedanorderon06.03.2020toMediaOneTVChannel

bystatingthat“WHEREASitappearedthattelecastofreportsonNorth-East

Delhiviolencehadbeenshowninamannerwhichhighlightedtheattackon

placesofworship and siding towardsaparticularcommunity.Channel's

reportingonDelhiviolenceseemstobebiasedasitisdeliberatelyfocusing

onthevandalism ofCAAsupporters.ItalsoquestionsRSSandallegesDelhi

Policeinaction.ChannelseemstobecriticaltowardsDelhiPoliceandRSS.”It

alsostatesthat“Suchreportingcouldenhancethecommunaldisharmony
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acrossthecountrywhenthesituationishighlyvolatile.TheMinistryhastime

andagainissuedAdvisoriestoallNewsChannelstocomplybytheprovisions

oftherules.Duecareandresponsibilityisexpectedwhilereportingnews

basedonsuchincidents.However,itisabundantlyclearthatthechannelhas

notadheredtotheProgrammecodesandhasshownirresponsibilitybynot

fullycomplyingtothem.Aftercarefulconsiderationofthecaseonthewhole,

theMinistryhascometotheconclusionthatMediaOneTV channelhad

violatedRule6(1)(c)&(e)oftheProgrammeCodeprescribedunderthe

Cable Television Networks (Regulation)Act,1995 and the rules framed

thereunderbytelecastingsaidnewsregardingtheNorthEastDelhiviolence.”

Accordingly,therespondenthadorderedprohibitionoftransmissionorre-

transmission ofMedia One TV Channelfor48 hours on any platform

throughoutIndiawitheffectfrom 19:30:00hourson06.03.2020till19:30:00

hourson 08.03.2020.A true photocopyofthe copyofthe orderdated

06.03.2020issuedbytherespondenttoMediaOneTVChannelisproduced

herewithandmarkedasExhibitP2.

8.CableTelevisionsNetworksRules,1994framedbytheRespondentimposes

certain restrictions.Rule 6(1)(c)provides thatno programme should be

carriedinthecableservicewhichcontainsattackonreligionsorcommunities

orvisualsorwordscontemptuousofreligiousgroupsorwhichpromote

communalattitudes;Rule6(1)(e)providesthatno programmeshouldbe

carriedinthecableservicewhichislikelytoencourageorinciteviolenceor

containsanythingagainstmaintenanceoflaw andorderorwhichpromote

anti-nationalattitudes.RSS and DelhiPoliceareneitherareligion nora

community.Theyarenotevenareligiousgroup.Thereisnoallegationin

ExhibitP1orP2thattheirprogram haspromotedcommunalattitudesorhas

encouragedorincitedviolenceinanypartofthecountry.Totheknowledgeof

thepetitioner,RashtreeyaSwayamsevakSangh,commonlyknownasRSSdo

nothaveacasethatthesemediabroadcastershavedefamedthem.Theydid

notsofarfileanydefamationcaseagainstsuchmediahousestilldate.By

issuingExhibitP2,theRespondentisbecomingmoreloyalthantheKing,it

seems.

9.ExhibitP1andP2werewithdrawnbytheRespondent,within24hoursofits

issuance,anditclearlyshowsthattheRespondentthemselvesknewthatthe

arbitrarinessofthisstep.From theaboveitisfurtherevidentthatExhibits-P1

andP2orderswereissuedwithaviewtoterrorizetheprintandvisualmedia

inthecountrybyconveyingamessagethatthispowerwillbeagainstany
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mediahouseastheGovernmentmayplease.Thisactionhasthereforefar

reachingconsequences.Itislearntthatthehighhandednessofthetoppest

officialsoftherespondentisbehindtheissuanceofExhibitP1andP2,dueto

lackofproperevidencetoprovethesame,petitionerisnotmakingany

specificpleadingstothateffect.

10.ItisrespectfullysubmittedthattherespondenthastactfullyissuedExhibits

P1andP2orderson06.03.2020i.e.,onaFridayatabout7pm,toruleoutthe

scopeofjudicialreview/interventioninthepresentcase.ExhibitP1andP2

wereissuedafter8daysoftheincident.Itisverymuchevidentthatthevery

objectsoughttobeachievedbythisactandtherestrictionimposedhaveno

rationalorreasonablenexus.Thesameisnothingbutarm wrenchingand

pressuretacticsadoptedbytherespondenttoinducefearpsychosisintothe

mediahousesofthecountryandtherebycurtailingtheRighttoKnowofthe

Citizenstoavoidcriticalviewoftheirgovernance.

11.Itis respectfully submitted thatrespondentherein had issued Policy

GuidelinesforuplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom Indiaon5th December

2011. TheRespondenthasreliedonPara5.2,8.1and8.2ofthePolicy

GuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom IndiaandSubSection(2)

and Sub Section (3)ofSection 20 ofthe Cable Television Networks

(Regulation)Act,1995whileissuingExhibitsP1andP2orders.Itistobe

notedthattheterm ‘decency’usedinSubSection(2)ofSection20ofthe

CableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995andtheRule6(1)(a),(6(1)(i)

iscastsowidelythatvirtuallyanybroadcastonanyissueorsubjectbyany

broadcasterwouldbecoveredtobeinfringingdecencyandsuchisthereach

oftheSectionandifitistowithstandthetestofconstitutionality,thechilling

effectonfreespeechwouldbetotalandisthusliabletobestruckdown.

12.Similarly,thepetitionersubmitsthattheterm ‘objectionableunauthorized

content,messagesorcommunicationinconsistentwithpublicinterest’used

in8.1ofthePolicyGuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom India

meets the same fate and virtually casts excessive delegation on the

respondentandisarbitraryandisliabletobestruckdown.Atruthfulcontent,

messageorcommunicationmaybeobjectionabletosomeoftheofficialsof

theCentralGovernmentormeningovernanceandmaybetermedasagainst

publicinterest.Thereisnocriterialaiddownbytherespondenttoitsofficials

astodecidehow acontentcanbeobjectionable,unauthorizedandagainst

publicinterest.Intheabsenceofaspecificprovisionfordecidingsuchcriteria,
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thewords‘objectionableunauthorizedcontent,messagesorcommunication

inconsistentwith public interest’in Policy Guidelines forUplinking of

TelevisionChannelsfrom Indiadated05.12.2011isarbitrary,unfair,illegaland

againstArticle14oftheConstitutionofIndia.AtruephotocopyofthePolicy

GuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom Indiadated05.12.2011

issuedbytherespondentisproducedherewithandmarkedasExhibitP3.

13.Itis respectfully submitted thatClause 5.9 ofthe generalTerms and

Conditionsin para5 ofExhibitP3 statesthattheGovernmentofIndia,

ministryofInformation&Broadcastingshallhavetherighttosuspendthe

permissionofthecompanyforaspecifiedperiodinpublicinterestorinthe

interestofnationalsecuritytopreventitsmisuse.Itisalsostatedthatthe

companyshallimmediatelycomplywithanydirectivesissuedinthisregard.

Clause 8.1 in para 8 of Exhibit P3 states that in the event of a

channel/teleport/SNG/DSNGfoundtohavebeen/beenfailingtocomplywith

thedirectionsasperpara5.9above,thepermissiongrantedshallberevoked

andthecompanyshallbedisqualifiedtoholdanysuchpermissionfora

periodof5years,apartfrom liabilityforpunishmentforotherapplicablelaws.

Thisisirrational,arbitrary,issuedwithoutanyauthorityorpower,andviolative

offundamentalrights.

14.ThesourceofpowerforissuingaguidelinelikeExhibit-P3isnotdiscernable

eitherfrom the plenarylegislation orfrom the Rules made thereunder.

Therefore,Exhibit-P3 can onlybe considered asan executive aberration

thoughitappearsthatthesaidguidelinewasissuedintheyear2011.The

powerthusconferredthroughtheguidelinewasneverusedorabusedbyany

Governmentthereafterinoffice.Therefore,therewasnocauseofactionto

challengethevalidityofthesaidguidelineinaprocessofjudicialreview

challengingtheirrationalityofthesaidguidelineandtheresultantmisuse.

IssuanceofExhibit-P1andP2hasdemonstratedthatthepowerconferred

throughtheguidelineiscapableofbeingmisusedandabusedtosilencethe

mediacurtailingthefundamentalsoffreedom andspeechofexpulsion.

15.Rule6oftheCableTelevisionNetworkRules,1994statesasfollows:-

Noprogrammeshouldbecarriedinthecableservicewhich:-

(a)Offendsagainstgoodtasteordecency;

(b)…….

(c)……..
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(d)……..

(e)…….

(f)……

(g)……

(h)…….

(i)Criticises,malignsorslandersanyindividualinpersonorcertain

groups,segmentsofsocial,publicandmorallifeofthecountry;

(j)…..

(k)….

(l)….

(m) ..;

(n)………

AtruephotocopyoftheCableTelevisionNetworksRules,1994issuedbythe

RespondentisproducedherewithandmarkedasExhibitP4.IfExhibitP4is

followed,nopersonorbroadcastercancriticizeanyindividualinpersonor

certaingroups,segmentsofsocial,publicandmorallifeofthecountry.Fair

and truthfulcriticism againstany individualorgroups is partofthe

fundamentalrightofanycitizenofIndiaasguaranteedbytheConstitution.

Theprovision6(1)(a)andtheword“Criticises”in6(1)(i)oftheprogramme

CodeissuedbytheRespondentishighlyarbitraryexerciseofpowerand

ultravirestotheparentAct.Thiswillnotstandthetestof“chillingeffect”in

theeyeoflaw.Thisisexcessivepowerdelegation.ItisviolativeofArticle

19(1)(a)andArticle14oftheConstitution.

16.Itisrespectfullysubmittedthattherespondenthasnotbeenabletobringup

acasethatthereportingdonebythetwomediahouseswerenotfactualin

nature.Itisanadmittedfactbytherespondentitselfthattherewereriots

goingonwhichwerecommunalinnature.Therespondentstatesthatthe

reportingoughttohavebeendoneinamore‘balancedmanner’.Itistobe

notedthatnowhereintheAct,hasitbeenstatedthatthereportingoughtto

be done in a balanced manner.The aforesaid media houseswere only

reporting thedetailsofthe riotswhich werebeing committed bysome

personsandifbytryingtoreportthesameina‘balancedmanner’,isthe
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respondentsuggesting thatthe media house should encourage another

communitytoalsocarryoutriotstodobalancedreporting?

17.ThepetitionerhereinraisestheveryfundamentalquestionastohowtheRule

issuedundertheActcancurtailreportingoftheTruth.ByissuanceofExhibits

P1andP2,itisverymuchclearthattherespondentissendingoutaclear

messagethatreportingofTruthontheDelhiriotsorinfactonanymatters

acrossthecountrywillbedealtwithharshpenalconsequences.Thereisno

casefortherespondentthatbroadcastmadebyeitherofthetwomedia

housesinthepresentcasehadbeentransmittingobjectionablematerial

inconsistentwithpublicorderorwasviolativeofdecency.Thepetitioner

submitsthateverycitizenofIndiahasarighttofairlycriticizeoftheactof

politicalpartyliketheRSS,BJP,Congressorpoliceofficialorpoliticalfigure

oreventhePrimeMinisterorPresidentofIndia.Evenjudiciaryisnotimmune

from criticism andinfacthealthycriticism iswelcomedbyjudiciary.Itistobe

notedthatdespitecertainpersonsandpublicfigureswagingattackpublicly

oncertaincommunities,theCentralGovernmenthaschosennottotakeany

action such people.However,truthfullyreporting ofthe same bymedia

houseswouldattractpenaltiesinthenatureofExhibitsP1andP2.The

petitioneralsosubmitsthatthepublic’srighttoinformationflowsfrom the

rightofthemedia/pressunderArticle19(1)(a)oftheConstitutionofIndiato

perform theirdutywithoutpenalconsequencesforreportingfact.Reporting

ofthetruthoftheaffairsofthecountrysuchasthatoftheDelhiriotsina

truthfulandunbiasedmannerserveslargerpublicpurposeanddiscourages

misconductandabuseofpowerbytheprosecutingagencies.Thepetitioner

thuschallengestheconstitutionalityofSubSection(2)ofSection20ofthe

Cable Television Networks (Regulation)Act,1995 being violative ofhis

fundamentalrighttoinformationandthusunconstitutionalandultravires.

ThecauseofactiontochallengetheviresoftheActandRulestherein,had

occasionednowonissuanceofExhibitsP1andP2.

Underthesecircumstances,leftwithnootherefficaciousoralternativeremedy

thantoapproachthisHon'blecourt,fortheredressalofgrievances,thepetitioner

mosthumblypreferthiswritpetition(civil)underArticle226oftheConstitution

ofIndiawithfollowingamongother

GROUNDS

A.PetitionerhasafundamentalrightundertheConstitutionofIndiatoknow

thetruthandfactualscenariohappeninginthiscountry.Reportingoftruth
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andfactsasitselfbythevisualandprintmediaisanintegralpartofthe

RighttoKnowofeveryIndianCitizen.ExhibitP1andP2areviolativeofthe

fundamentalrightguaranteedbytheConstitutionofIndia.

B.SubSection(2)ofSection20oftheCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)

Act,1995,whereintheterm ‘decency’iscastsowidelythatvirtuallyany

broadcaston anyissue orsubjectwould be covered to be infringing

decencyandsuchisthereachoftheSectionandifitistowithstandthe

testofconstitutionality,thechillingeffectonfreespeechwouldbetotal.

Thisisexcessivedelegationofpowertotheexecutive.Thusthesameis

violativeofArticle19(1)(a)andArticle14oftheConstitutionofIndiatothe

extentthatitcontainstheterm ‘decency’andliabletobestruckdown.

C.Thetruthfulandfactualreportingofanyincidentshallnotinvitetheterm

‘decency’inSection.20oftheAct.A broadcastingpersonorcompany

cannotdecidewhetherthetruthfulreportingofanincidentwilltantamount

totheviolationofSection.20(2)oftheActonthatgroundthatitisindecent.

Decencyvariesfrom personstopersonsandunlessacleardistinctionis

drawnbetweenwhatisdecentandwhatisindecent,throughaguidelines,

thepowerdelegatedbytheParliamenttotheExecutivethroughSection.20

(2)have to be considered as an excessive delegation and therefore

unconstitutional.

D.Theterm ‘objectionableunauthorizedcontent,messagesorcommunication

inconsistentwith public interest’used in Paragraph 8.1 ofthe Policy

GuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom Indiaisalsoviolative

oftheArticle19(1)(a)and Article14 oftheConstitution ofIndiaand

ultravirestotheparentActandisliabletobestruckdown.

E.Thepetitionerhasanunbridledrighttoinformationandrighttoknowwhich

flowsfrom Article19(1)(a)oftheConstitutionofIndia.Curtailingthesame

throughExhibitsP1andP2whichhavebeenissuedunderSubSection(2)

ofSection20oftheCableTelevisionNetworks(Regulation)Act,1995and

Paragraph8.1ofthePolicyGuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannels
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from Indiaisdirectlyinfringingthepetitioner’sfundamentalrights.

F.Itistobenotedthattherespondenthasnocasewhatsoeverthatboththe

media houses had broadcasted materialwhich contained attack on

religionsorcommunitiesorvisualsorwordscontemptuousofreligious

groupsorwhichpromotecommunalattitude.Thus,therespondentwasnot

abletoshowthatbothmediahouseshadviolatedRule6(1)(c)oftheCable

TelevisionNetworkRules,1994.Hence,issuanceofExhibitsP1andP2is

patentlyarbitrary,illegalandisliabletobesetaside.

G.Therespondentdidnotalsohaveacasethatthebroadcastcontained

materialwhichislikelytoencourageorinciteviolenceorcontainsanything

againstmaintenance oflaw and orderorwhich promote anti-national

attitudes.Thus,therespondentwasnotabletoshow thatbothmedia

houseshadviolatedRule6(1)(e)oftheCableTelevisionNetworkRules,

1994.Hence,issuanceofExhibitsP1andP2ispatentlyarbitrary,illegaland

isliabletobesetaside.

H.Goingbythedictum laiddownbytheHon'bleSupremeCourtofIndiainthe

matterofShreyaSinghalVsUnionofIndiaandOrsreportedAIR2015SC

1523,itisclearthatSubSection(2)ofSection20oftheCableTelevision

Networks(Regulation)Act,1995aswellasParagraph8.1ofthePolicy

Guidelines forUplinking of Television Channels from India willnot

withstand thetestofconstitutionalityand would beclearlycurtailthe

freedom ofspeechenshrinedunderArticle19(1)(a)oftheConstitutionof

India.

I. Itistobenotedthatboththemediahouseshadstatedintheirrepliesas

wellasvehementlyheldthattheirbroadcastwerefactualinnatureanddid

notattracttheprovisionsofRule6(1)(c)and6(1)(e)oftheCableTelevision

NetworkRules,1994.Therespondenthasmiserablyfailedtoestablisha

caseunderthesaidprovisionsagainstthemediahouseswhileissuing

ExhibitP1andP2.
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J.AmereperusalofExhibitsP1wouldshowthattherespondenthasstated

thatthemediareporting/broadcastoughttohavebeenina‘balanced

manner’andthatsuchreportingcouldenhancethecommunalharmonyof

thecountrywhenthesituationishighlyvolatile.Thisisperseabsurdand

arbitrary.Whilereportingaparticularissueorliveincidentorafactinan

unbiasedmanner,truthfully,themediahousesorpersonscannotgoto

eithersideshuntingfornewscreationandmaintainnewsreportingina

‘balanced manner’and thusallegedlymaintain communalharmony.In

ExhibitP2,itisallegedthattheChannel’sreportingontheDelhiviolence

seemstobebiasedfocusingvandalism ofCAAsupportersandcriticizes

inactionoftheDelhiPolice.However,therespondentdoesnothaveacase

thatthebroadcastwasfactuallyincorrect,inaccurateormisleadingorthat

therewasnoviolencebeingdonebytheCAAsupportersinNorthEastDelhi.

K.ItistobenotedthatSection20oftheCableTelevisionNetworkAct,1995

providespowertoprohibitoperationofcabletelevisionnetworkinpublic

interest,incertaincircumstances.Section20statesasfollows:-

Powertoprohibitoperationofcabletelevisionnetworkinpublic

interest.— [1]WheretheCentralGovernmentthinksitnecessaryor

expedientsotodoinpublicinterest,itmayprohibittheoperationof

anycabletelevisionnetworkinsuchareasasitmay,bynotification

intheOfficialGazette,specifyinthisbehalf.

(2)WheretheCentralGovernmentthinksitnecessaryorexpedient

sotodointheinterestofthe—(i)sovereigntyorintegrityofIndia;or

(ii)securityofIndia;or(iii)friendlyrelationsofIndiawithanyforeign

State;or(iv)publicorder,decencyormorality,itmay,byorder,

regulate orprohibitthe transmission orre-transmission ofany

channelorprogramme.

(3)WheretheCentralGovernmentconsidersthatanyprogrammeof

anychannelisnotinconformitywiththeprescribedprogramme

codereferredtoinsection5ortheprescribedadvertisementcode

referredtoinsection6,itmaybyorder,regulateorprohibitthe

transmissionorre-transmissionofsuchprogramme.
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ThereisacleardistinctionofpowerinSubSection(2)and(3)ofSection20

CableTelevisionNetworkAct,1995.ExhibitP1andP2doesn’tallegeany

groundsinSubSection2ofSection20oftheAmereperusalofExhibitsP1

and P2 would revealthatthe respondenthas exercised beyond its

jurisdiction and has prohibited the media houses to prohibit the

transmissionorre-transmissionfor48hoursonanyplatform throughout

India.ExhibitP1orP2wasnotpublishedintheofficialGazettealso.Areaof

prohibitionwasalsonotspecifiedintheorders.ExhibitP1andP2suffers

from lackofanyjurisdictionorauthorityandisliabletobesetaside.

L.ItistobenotedthatissuanceofExhibitsP1andP2isnothingbutarm

wrenchingandpressuretacticsadoptedbytherespondenttoinducefear

psychosisintothemediahousesofthecountry.Itisalsotobenotedthat

oneofthemediahousesviz.AsianetNewschannelasalreadytenderedan

unconditionalapology.Suchpracticesendsoutabadmessagetoallthe

mediahousesacrosstheCountrythatanyonewhotriestoreportanews

truthfullywouldhavetofacethewrathoftherulingGovernment.This

directly hinders the rightofthe petitioner’s rightto have access to

informationwhichflowsthroughfrom therightofthemedia/press.

M.Para5.9andtheterm “orfailingtocomplywiththedirectionsasperpara

5.9above”inpara8ofExhibitP3arearbitrary,irrational,issuedwithout

authorityorpower,ultravirestotheparentactandunconstitutional.Hence

itisliabletobestruckdown.

N.RashtreeyaSwayamsevakSanghcommonlyknownasRSS isneithera

religionnoracommunity.Itisnotareligiousgroupalso.QuestioningRSS

andallegingDelhiPoliceinactionisnotapunishableoffenceunderanylaw

inforce.BeingcriticaltowardsDelhiPoliceandRSSisnotprohibitedor

regulatedbyanyofthelawsinthiscountry.Oneofthegroundsraised

ExhibitP2isthereforeillegal,arbitraryandagainstthefundamentalrights

guaranteedbytheConstitutionofIndia.

O.AmereperusalofExhibitsP1andP2wouldclearlyindicatethatthevery

objectsoughttobeachievedinandrestrictionimposedhavenorational
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nexus.AspertherelevantprovisionsoftheAct,theintheeventofany

broadcastwhichhasbeenmadeinviolationofRules6(1)(c)and6(1)(e),

theinvocationofSection20wouldcomeintoforcesoastoimmediately

stopthebroadcastsoastopreventdisruptionofcommunalharmony.

However,inthepresentcase,thoughtheincidenthadoccurredasearlyas

25.02.2020,ExhibitsP1andP2havebeenissuedonlyon06.03.2020.This

showsthatthesamehasbeenissuedinmalafideinterests.

P.Theleadersoftheruling partyarehavingcloseconnectionwithRSS.

CriticizingRSShappenedtobeoneofthegroundsinExhibitP2isaclassic

exampleofabuseofpowerbytheRespondentformeetingtheirpolitical

interestsandnothingmore.

Q.Fairandtruthfulcriticism againstRSS,DelhiPoliceoranyotherpersonor

entityinthisCountry,unlessexpresslyprohibitedbyanylaw,isapartofthe

FundamentalRightguaranteedbytheConstitutionofIndia.

R.The petitionerhas no otherefficacious oralternative remedythan to

approachthisHon'bleCourtfortheredressalofhisgrievances.

S.Hence,theurgentinterventionofthisHon'bleCourtbyinvokingthewide

powersunderArticle226oftheConstitutionofIndiaishighlyinevitablein

thiscase,unlessirreparableinjuriesandhardshipmaybecausedtothe

poorpetitioner.

Havingregardtotheabovementionedgrounds andalsosuchothergrounds

thatmaybeurged atthetimeofhearing,itismosthumblyprayedthatthis

Hon’blecourtmaybepleasedto:

PRAYERS

(i) DeclarethatbeingcriticaltowardsDelhiPoliceandRSSisapartofthe

fundamentalrightofeveryCitizenofIndiaanditcannotconstitutean

offenceasenvisagedinanylaw;

(ii)Declarethatthereportingofanytruthfulorfactualincidentwillnotinvite

anyoffence undersub-section 2 ofSection.20 ofthe Cable Television

Networks(Regulation)Act,1995 and anypenalaction byinvoking the said

WWW.LIVELAW.IN



provisionisunconstitutionalandopposedtopublicinterest;

(iii)DeclarethattheRule6(1)(a)andRule6(1)(i)ofCableTelevisionNetwork

Rules1994,isviolative ofthe Article 19(1)(a)and Article 14 ofthe

ConstitutionofIndiaandultravirestotheparentAct.

(iv)Declare thatparagraph 5.9 ofthe Policy Guidelines forUplinking of

Television Channelsfrom India isarbitraryand violativeoftheArticle

19(1)(a)oftheConstitutionofIndiaandultravirestotheparentAct;

(v)Declare that ‘objectionable unauthorized content, messages or

communicationinconsistentwithpublicinterest’usedinParagraph8.1of

thePolicyGuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevisionChannelsfrom Indiais

violativeofthefundamentalrightsguaranteedundertheConstitutionof

IndiaandultravirestotheparentActandthattheissuanceoftheguidelines

isbeyondthepowersconferredundertheActandtheRulesandtherefore

badinlaw;

(vi)DeclarethatExhibitsP1andP2havebeenissuedarbitrarilyandwithoutany

jurisdiction.

(vii)Issueawritofcertiorarioranyotherappropriatewritordirectiontoquash

ExhibitsP1andP2.

(viii)Passsuchanyotherorder,directionorreliefsasthisHon'bleCourtmay

deem fitintheinterestofjustice,equityandgoodconscience.
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INTERIM RELIEFSOUGHTFOR:

Forthereasonsstated inthememorandum ofwritpetition(civil) and its

accompanyingaffidavititismosthumblyrequestedandprayedthatthisHon’ble

courtmaybepleasedtostaytheoperationofRule6(1)(a)and6(1)(i)ofExhibit

P4,withoutanyfurtherdelay,pendingfinaldisposalofthiswritpetition(civil).

Datedthisthe7thdayofMarch,2020

PETITIONER

COUNSELFORTHEPETITIONER
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BEFORETHEHON'BLEHIGHCOURTOFKERALA

W.P(C)No. 7487 of2020

HARISHVASUDEVAN : PETITIONER

Versus

UNIONOFINDIA : RESPONDENT

AFFIDAVIT

I,Harish Vasudevan,Advocate,aged 34 years,S/o Vasudevan Namboothiri,

residingat‘Haritham’,Nileshwar,Kasargod,Kerala-671314,doherebysolemnly

affirm andstateasfollows:

1.Iam thepetitionerintheabovewritpetition(civil).Iknowthefactsofthe

caseandIam competenttoswearthisaffidavit.

2.Theexhibitsproducedthewritpetition(civil)arethetruecopiesofthe

originaldocuments.

3.That,Ihavenoprivateorpersonalinterestinthesubjectmatterofthis

case.

4.That,thereisnoauthoritativepronouncementbytheHon’bleSupreme

CourtortheHighCourtonthequestionraisedandtheresultofthe

litigation shallnotlead to any undue gain to myselforto anyone

associatedwithme.

5.That,Ihavenotfiledanyearlierpetitionsseekingsimilarreliefsinrespect

ofthesubjectmatterofthiscase.

6.That,IhavenotfiledanyPublicInterestLitigationstilldateoranyother

PublicInterestLitigationssimilarreliefsinrespectofthesubjectmatterof

thiscase.

Alltheabovestatedfactsaretruetothebestofmyknowledge,informationand
belief.

Datedthisthe7thdayofMarch,2020

DEPONENT

Solemnlyaffirmedandsignedbythedeponentbeforemethisthe7th dayof
March,2020,inmyofficeatErnakulam.
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RajanVishnuraj

ADVOCATE
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APPENDIX

Petitioner’sExhibits

ExhibitP1:Atruephotocopyofthecopyoftheorderdated06.03.2020issuedby
therespondenttoAsianetNewsTVChannel

ExhibitP2:Atruephotocopyofthecopyoftheorderdated06.03.2020issuedby
therespondenttoMediaOneTVChannel

ExhibitP3:AtruephotocopyofthePolicyGuidelinesforUplinkingofTelevision
Channelsfrom Indiadated05.12.2011issuedbytherespondent.

ExhibitP4:A truephotocopyoftheCableTelevisionNetworksRules,1994
issuedbytheRespondent.
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Form 1A

(Rule19(6)

BEFORETHEHIGHCOURTOFKERALA

Numberoftheproceedings :WPC of2020

NameofthepartiesfilingVakalath :HARISHVASUDEVAN

TelephoneNo. :9447755896

EmailID :legalfriend@gmail.com

NameoftheAdvocate :RAJANVISHNURAJ

TelephoneNo. :8089272298

EmailID :amicusadvocates@gmail.com

SignatureofAdvocate
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In a democratic polity,no executive Government can expect

subordinationorintoleranceofcriticism andwhensuchsubordinationis

insisteddemocracywillloseitsfundamentalessence.Thisiswhatisother

source,tobeachievedforRule………clause……….oftheguideline.

Dissent is the essence of democracy and criticism willonly

strengthen the democraticprocess. Legislation curtailing criticism or

actionsoftheexecutiveGovernmenttosilencecriticism willonlyleadto

authoritarianform ofGovernment,whichisagainstthebasicfeaturesof

IndianConstitution.
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